

DIGITAL STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Agreement, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

“Advertiser”	means the Advertiser specified in the Insertion Order;
“Affiliate”	means in relation to any body corporate, any Holding Company or Subsidiary of such body corporate or any Subsidiary of a Holding Company of such body corporate;
“Agency”	means the media buying agency (if there is one) acting on behalf of the Advertiser, as specified in the Insertion Order;
“Agreement”	means these Standard Terms and Conditions and the Insertion Order;
“Campaign”	means the campaign specified in the Insertion Order;
“Campaign End Date”	means the end date specified in the Insertion Order for the Campaign;
“Campaign Start Date”	means the start date specified in the Insertion Order for the Campaign;
“Client”	means either (a) the Agency acting on behalf of the Advertiser; or (b) where there is no Agency, the Advertiser;
“Creative”	means the advertising, sponsorship and/or other promotional material for the Campaign, provided to Sky and as set out in the Insertion Order;
“Holding Company”	means a holding company within the meaning ascribed to such expression by section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006;
“Impressions”	means the number of times a User accesses a page on a Website or online platform that displays the Creative regardless of whether or not the User is required to scroll to view the Creative;
“Insertion Order”	means either the insertion order form completed by the Client or the commercial particulars of a sponsorship or other promotions agreement, where those documents refer to Creative for websites, mobile websites, mobile applications, online platforms and/or social media use;
“Net Fee”	means the net fee specified in the Insertion Order;
“Pirate Sites”	means any internet site, network, service or other medium that is primarily designed for and primarily engaged in: (i) the unlawful reproduction and/or distribution of movie or television content, or which materially contributes to, induces or causes copyright infringement; (ii) manufacturing, importing, offering to the

public, providing or otherwise trafficking in any devices or services designed to circumvent technological measures used to protect movie or television content; (iii) assisting or offering assistance to third parties in obtaining unauthorised copies of movie or television content; (iv) indexing, listing or displaying file names corresponding to unauthorised copies of movie or television content available for downloading or uploading using peer-to-peer or other Internet systems or networks; or (v) offering or providing unauthorised downloading, sharing, swapping, trading, streaming distribution, sale, rental or display of unauthorised electronic or physical copies of movie or television content;

- “Referrals”** means any User that has visited the Website or online platform and clicked through to the Advertiser’s Website directly from the Creative;
- “Sky”** means Sky UK Limited and includes any Affiliate of Sky UK Limited;
- “Sky Environmental Policy”** means the following policy <https://www.skygroup.sky/suppliers> as amended from time to time;
- “Standard Terms and Conditions”** means these standard terms and conditions;
- “Subsidiary”** means a subsidiary within the meaning ascribed to such expression in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006;
- “User”** means any person visiting the Website or other online platform;
- “Virus”** means any computer code, programming instruction or set of instructions that is intentionally and specifically constructed with the ability to damage, interfere with or otherwise adversely affect computer programs, data files or hardware; and
- “Website”** means the website set out in the Insertion Order (which may be a mobile internet website or mobile application) or any other replacement website agreed between the parties during the Campaign.

2. AGREEMENT

2.1 These Standard Terms and Conditions shall apply to all advertising purchased by a Client and together with Sky’s Insertion Order shall constitute the Agreement made between Sky and the Client in relation to the Campaign.

2.2 Where the Client is an Agency, the Agency warrants that:

2.2.1 it contracts with Sky as principal and undertakes to perform all obligations of the Client under this Agreement as principal, notwithstanding that it may also be acting as an advertising agency or media buyer or in some other representative capacity;

2.2.2 without prejudice to clause 2.2.1, it has all relevant authority from the Advertiser named in the Booking form that are necessary for the Agency to perform all the Client’s and Advertiser’s obligations under this Agreement, including all licenses and consents required to enter into the Booking from the Advertiser(s)

named in the Booking (including without limitation all necessary licenses and/or other rights to supply Sky with the Creative pursuant to the terms of this Agreement); and

2.2.3 without prejudice to the indemnities required under clause 7.2 and 11.3, it undertakes to indemnify Sky against any claims, liabilities, losses, damages, fees and expenses of any kind (including legal fees and costs) suffered or incurred by Sky as a result of:

- (A) the Agency's breach of the warranties contained in clauses 2.2.1 and 2.2.2;
- (B) any claim or action made against Sky by the Advertiser named in the booking form and/or any of the Advertiser's Affiliates in relation to any matter under this Agreement; and

2.2.4 it shall be responsible for the payment of accounts, unless other arrangements are agreed in writing.

3. PLACEMENT OF CREATIVE

3.1 The Client must sign a completed Insertion Order and return it to Sky before the Creative will be published on the relevant Website(s) or other online platform(s).

3.2 Subject to clauses 10, 12, and 13, Sky agrees that it will place the Creative specified in an agreed Insertion Order in the manner set out in the Insertion Order.

4. PROVISION OF CREATIVE

4.1 The Creative for a Campaign shall be provided by or on behalf of the Client to Sky as follows:

4.1.1 The Creative and the associated codes as required by Sky shall be e-mailed to OnlineTraffic@sky.uk;

4.1.2 The Creative must be received by Sky at least three (3) working days or, in the case of rich media, five (5) working days prior to the Campaign Start Date. Sky shall not be liable for failure to comply with the Campaign Start Date if the necessary creative is not received by Sky in times specified in the Insertion Order or as otherwise required by Sky;

4.1.3 FLASH banners must include a Macromedia ClickTag and be sent with a replacement creative for those Users who do not have the relevant plug-ins; and

4.1.4 The Creative must also comply with any additional technical requirements set out at <https://www.skymedia.co.uk/digital/advertising-specifications>.

5. IMPRESSIONS

5.1 Save as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Advertiser and the Agency (if any) acknowledges that Sky has not made any guarantees with respect to usage statistics, levels of Impressions or Referrals for any Campaign. Sky provides the Client with estimated usage statistics only as a courtesy to the Client and Sky will not be held liable (in negligence or otherwise) for any claims relating to any usage statistics however supplied.

5.2 The Advertiser and the Agency (if any) acknowledges that delivery statistics provided by Sky are the official, definitive measurements of Sky's performance on delivery obligations, if any, provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding Clause 8 below, no other measurements or usage statistics (including those of the Client or any other person's ad server) will be accepted by Sky or have bearing on this Agreement.

6. POSITIONING AND LICENCE

- 6.1 The Advertiser and (if appropriate) the Agency hereby grants to Sky a worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free licence to reproduce and display the Creative (including all contents, trade marks and brand features contained therein) in accordance with this Agreement.
- 6.2 Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, positioning of Creative within the Website or on any page therein is at the sole discretion of Sky, and Sky will not be prohibited from also carrying advertisements for any product or business competitive to the product or business of the Advertiser. Sky does not warrant the date or dates of insertion of the Creative(s) and does not warrant that the Creative(s) will not be displayed after the Campaign End Date specified. However, Sky will use reasonable endeavours to comply with the Client's wishes in these regards.
- 6.3 The Advertiser and (if appropriate) the Agency grants to Sky the express right to reproduce throughout the world screen shots of all or part of the Website containing all or part of any of the Creative supplied by the Client to Sky on or in any promotional or advertising material or campaign promoting or advertising the Website.

7. CLIENT'S WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION

- 7.1 The Client warrants and represents to Sky that:
- 7.1.1 it holds all necessary rights to permit the use, reproduction, display, transmission and distribution of the Creative on the Websites (the "**Use**"), and grants to Sky such rights (which, for the avoidance of doubt, in the event that any Creative contains a sound recording (the "**Recording**"), shall include but not be limited to all consents and permissions from: (i) the copyright owners of the musical and/or literary composition(s) reproduced on the Recording; and (ii) labour organisations including the Musicians' Union for which the Client shall pay all re-use payments, royalties and other sums required for such consents and permissions), and
- 7.1.2 the Use shall not:
- (A) infringe any rights of any person including, without limitation, intellectual property rights and rights of privacy; or
 - (B) violate any applicable law or regulation; or
 - (C) contain anything that is defamatory, obscene, false or misleading;
- 7.1.3 it has complied with the codes of practice issued by the Committee of Advertising Practice in the UK and the Advertising Standards Authority for Ireland and all other relevant industry codes of practice in respect of electronic and online advertising, sponsorship and other forms of promotion (as applicable);
- 7.1.4 without limiting the generality of the above clause 7.1.2(B), the Creative submitted pursuant to this Agreement either:
- (A) does not constitute a financial promotion within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("**Act**") or other applicable law; or
 - (B) has been approved by an 'authorised person' within the meaning of the Act and/or is otherwise permitted under the Act or an exemption order thereto and the Client has expressly notified Sky in writing of this;
- 7.1.5 the Creative shall be free of any defects and/or Viruses, and shall not affect the operation of the Websites or any other relevant online platform; and

- 7.1.6 the Client shall comply with its obligations (in the capacity of the Transferee) under the Data Processing Agreement set out at Schedule 1.
- 7.2 The Client agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified Sky, its Affiliates, officers and employees and hold Sky, its Affiliates, officers and employees harmless against any and all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses of any kind (including legal fees and costs) incurred by Sky, its Affiliates, officers and/or employees and/or the Website owner and/or operator as a result of:
- 7.2.1 any claims actual or threatened, of any kind (including but not limited to any claim of trademark or copyright infringement, libel, defamation, breach of confidentiality, breach of any statutory or regulatory duty, false or misleading advertising or sales practices) arising from the Creative and/or any material (of the Advertiser or otherwise) to which Users can link through the Creative; and/or
- 7.2.2 a breach of any provision of this Agreement by the Client.

8. COOKIES AND PIXEL TRACKING

- 8.1 In respect of content delivered online, Sky may, in its absolute discretion allow the Client to use cookies, web beacons, pixel tracking, 1x1 gifs, the use of "pixel piggybacking" or similar technology to record consumer information or interactions on a Website or to track each Impression acquired ("**Cookies and Trackers**").
- 8.2 In respect of any data collected and processed via any Cookie or Tracker, the parties agree to the terms set out in Schedule 1.
- 8.3 The Client acknowledges and agrees that Sky may monitor any Cookies or Trackers used by the Client (including tracking undertaken for it by a third party) in relation to this Agreement or if Sky so requests, the Client shall provide relevant information, access to resources and assistance to Sky to facilitate such monitoring.
- 8.4 Without limiting the Client's obligations set out in Schedule 1:
- 8.4.1 the Client shall disclose to Sky all data fields collected by Cookies and Trackers, how long the Client retains such data, and how long its cookies will persist before automatically expiring.
- 8.4.2 the Client shall implement commercially reasonable safeguards in the design, hosting and performance of Cookies and Trackers that are no less rigorous than accepted commercially reasonable Internet practices, do not adversely impact on performance of the service and shall notify Sky without unreasonable delay if the Client becomes aware of any security vulnerability associated with any Cookie or Tracker. In the event of a vulnerability, Sky reserves the right (without limiting any of its other rights or remedies) to suspend or remove Cookies and Trackers and to take any such measures that it deems appropriate under the circumstances until the vulnerability is remedied to Sky's satisfaction. If so directed by Sky, the Client shall suspend using any Cookie or Tracker at any time.
- 8.4.3 In respect of the placement by the Client of any Cookies or Trackers on the Sky Websites, the Client warrants that it shall not be in breach nor shall it place Sky in breach of any applicable laws (including but not limited to any regulation or code of practice (including the UK Code of Non-broadcast Advertising, Sales Promotion and Direct Marketing (the "**CAP Code**"), all other codes under the general supervision of the Advertising Standards Authority and/or the Office of Fair Trading), the E-Privacy Directive (2002/58/EC) (as amended by the Citizens' Rights Directive (2009/136/EC) and the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679).
- 8.4.4 The Client agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified Sky, its Affiliates, officers and employees and hold Sky, its Affiliates, officers and employees harmless against any and all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses of any kind (including legal

fees and costs) incurred by Sky, its Affiliates, officers and/or employees as a result of a breach of paragraph 8.4.3 by the Client.

- 8.5 The Client acknowledges and agrees that Sky may nominate or implement its own click tracking tools and measures at any time. If Sky provides any reports (or access to reports) to the Client as a result of Sky using its own such tools, the Client agrees that such reports may only show impression viewing on an aggregated level and, in any case, shall only use such reports for the purposes of confirming the number of Impressions acquired by it from Sky.

9. TERMS OF PAYMENT

- 9.1 Unless otherwise expressly agreed by the parties in writing, the Client will be invoiced for the Net Fee at the end of each calendar month after the Campaign Start Date and the Client must ensure that payment is made to Sky in pounds sterling within thirty (30) days after the date of the invoice.

- 9.2 The Client must pay the Net Fee and VAT at the relevant rates prescribed by law (and all similar sales tax (if applicable)). All amounts paid by the Client after the due date will bear interest at the rate of two percent (2%) (or the highest rate permitted by law, if less) above the base lending rate of Barclays Bank plc, from time to time, from the date when payment was due until the date of payment is received, whether before or after judgment. In the event of any failure by the Client to make payment, the Client will be responsible for all expenses (including legal fees on an indemnity basis) incurred by Sky in collecting the amounts due.

- 9.3 The Client understands that once this Agreement is executed there shall be no refunds or suspension of payments even if the Client wishes to discontinue display of the Creative prior to expiration of the Campaign (unless Sky agrees otherwise at its sole discretion).

- 9.4 Where Creative is received by Sky later than midday on the business day prior to the Campaign Start Date, the number of Impressions delivered or to be delivered (as set out in the Insertion Order) will be reduced on a pro-rata basis for each day that the Creative is late (and if the Campaign Start Date is missed, the Creative must be delivered on the business day prior to the revised publication date). For example, if Creative is delivered at 10am on the Campaign Start Date, it shall be considered to be 2 days late, however if the Creative is delivered at 10am on the Campaign Start Date and the Campaign Start Date is a Monday, then the Creative shall be considered to be 4 days late.

- 9.5 The pro-rata reduction will be calculated as follows:

$$A=Z (Y/X)$$

Where:

A = the reduction in total number of Impressions to be delivered;

X = total number of days of the campaign;

Y = original number of Impressions delivered/to be delivered (as specified in the Insertion Order); and

Z = number of days Creative is received late

e.g. where Creative is received at 4pm on the day prior to the Start Date (and the Start Date was a Wednesday) where the campaign is 20 days long and the original number of Impressions delivered or to be delivered is 20,000, the pro-rata reduction will be as follows:

$$A = 1 \times 20,000/20$$

$$A = 1000$$

meaning that the number of Impressions to be delivered is 20,000 - 1000 = 19,000 Impressions.

NB the figures used in the example above are for illustration purposes only.

10. NO ASSIGNMENT OR RE-SALE OF AD SPACE

- 10.1 The Advertiser and (if appropriate) the Agency may not re-sell, assign or transfer any of its rights hereunder, and any attempt to re-sell, assign or transfer such rights will entitle Sky to terminate this Agreement immediately, without liability on the part of Sky.
- 10.2 Sky shall be entitled to assign any of its rights and obligations hereunder to any other person.

11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 11.1 If Sky fails to publish any Creative for any reason whatsoever or deliver any guaranteed Impressions or Referrals as provided in the Insertion Order (or in the event of any other failure, technical or otherwise, of such Creative appearing as provided in this Agreement), Sky's liability will be limited (at the option of Sky) to either:
 - 11.1.1 publishing the Creative as soon as is reasonably practicable in the period following the period during which the Creative was scheduled to run on the Website or an alternative website and for such time as is necessary to generate a number of substitute Impressions or Referrals equal to the shortfall; or
 - 11.1.2 refund to the Client that proportion of the Net Fee which relates to that Creative and/or Impressions or Referrals which were not provided or, if the relevant amounts were not paid by or on behalf of the Client, agree that such amounts will not be due or payable.
- 11.2 In no event will Sky be liable to the Advertiser or the Agency (if any) for any direct or indirect economic loss of any kind including (without limitation) loss of profits, business, contracts, revenues, goodwill, production and anticipated savings arising from any failure to publish in a timely manner or at all any Creative in accordance with this Agreement or any other breach by Sky of the terms of this Agreement.
- 11.3 In no circumstance shall Sky be liable for any error in the Creative whatsoever whether through its own act or omission (whether negligent or otherwise) or through the incorrect presentation or codes for the Creative or otherwise and the Client hereby indemnifies Sky in respect of any claim, loss, damage or otherwise arising out of any error or omission in the Creative.
- 11.4 Without prejudice to the provisions of clauses 11.1 to 11.3 inclusive, in the event that Sky is held liable for damages or losses suffered by the Agency (if any) or the Advertiser, the maximum liability that Sky shall have towards the Agency (if any) and the Advertiser in respect of all acts and omissions and causes of action (howsoever arising) shall be the Net Fee paid to Sky by the Advertiser and the Agency on its behalf under this Agreement.
- 11.5 Sky will have no liability for any failure or delay (whether negligent or otherwise) in performing any obligation hereunder resulting from any governmental action, fire, flood, insurrection, earthquake, power failure, technical failure, riot, explosion, embargo, strikes whether legal or illegal, labour or material shortage, transportation interruption of any kind, work slowdown or any other condition beyond the control of Sky affecting production or delivery in any manner. For the avoidance of doubt, any downtime of the Website for regular maintenance, upgrade or otherwise shall not constitute a breach of any obligation under this Agreement.
- 11.6 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Sky does not limit or exclude liability for death or personal injury caused by its negligence or fraudulent misrepresentation.

11.7 Each of the provisions of this clause 11 are to be construed separately and independently of the other and, if any provision of this clause 11 or any other clause in this Agreement is found by any court or other judicial body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision will not affect the other provisions of this clause 11 or any other clause herein which will remain in full force and effect.

12. RIGHT TO REJECT CREATIVE

12.1 All contents of Creative are subject to Sky's approval. Sky does not undertake to review the contents of any Creative and any such review of and/or approval by Sky will not be deemed to constitute an acceptance by Sky that such Creative is provided in accordance with this Agreement, nor will it constitute a waiver of Sky's rights hereunder. Sky reserves the right at any time in its absolute discretion to:

12.1.1 reject or cancel any Creative, space reservation or position commitment; or

12.1.2 remove any Creative from the Website or any page.

12.2 The specific positioning of the Creative shall be as determined by Sky. Sky reserves the right to redesign or modify the organisation, navigation, structure, "look and feel" and other elements of the Websites at its sole discretion at any time without prior notice.

13. TERM AND RENEWAL

13.1 The term of the Agreement shall commence when the Insertion Order has been signed by both parties, or the date Sky commences publishing the Creative (whichever is the earlier) and this Agreement shall continue in force and effect until the Campaign End Date unless terminated earlier pursuant to this clause 13 of the Agreement. Except as expressly set out in this Agreement, any renewal of this Agreement and acceptance of any additional advertising order will be at Sky's sole discretion. The rates applicable to such renewal period (if any) are subject to change by Sky from time to time in its absolute discretion.

13.2 Without prejudice to its other rights and remedies Sky shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part forthwith at any time by giving notice in writing to the Client if:

13.2.1 the Advertiser and/or the Agency (if any) fails to observe or perform any of its obligations hereunder and, where such failure is capable of remedy, does not remedy such failure within 7 days after being served notice to do so; or

13.2.2 the Advertiser and/or the Agency (if any) becomes insolvent, a person passes a resolution for either of their winding up or dissolution, an administration order is made against either of them or a receiver is appointed over, or takes possession of, the assets of the Advertiser and/or the Agency (if any).

13.3 In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this clause 13, then without prejudice to its rights and remedies, Sky shall be under no obligation to publish the Creative or to refund any Net Fee or other amounts paid by or on behalf of the Client to Sky in respect of such Creative.

13.4 Termination or expiry of this Agreement and of any Insertion Order in whole or in part shall not affect any rights of any party in respect of any antecedent breach of this Agreement by any other party, nor shall it affect any accrued rights or liabilities (or the coming into force of any accrued rights or liabilities) of any party.

13.5 Once an Insertion Order is signed by both parties, neither the Advertiser nor the Agency (if any) shall terminate this Agreement for any reason unless expressly provided for in the Insertion Order or unless agreed to in writing by Sky, at its exclusive option.

13.6 Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason:

13.6.1 the Client shall remain liable for any amount due under an Insertion Order for Creatives displayed by Sky and such an obligation to pay shall survive the termination of this Agreement;

13.6.2 at the request of Sky, the Client shall return all of Sky's statistics provided under this Agreement.

13.7 The provisions of those clauses intended to have continuing effect (including but not limited to clauses 6, 10, 11, 13 and 14) shall continue in full force and effect following the termination for any reason or expiry of this Agreement.

14. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS

14.1 The provisions of this Agreement and all communications passing between the Advertiser, the Agency (if any) and Sky are confidential and must not be disclosed to any person except to the extent necessary to comply with the terms of this Agreement or the law, to the relevant persons legal advisors or accountants, or as otherwise agreed between the parties in writing.

14.2 The Advertiser and the Agency (if any) is hereby notified that Sky and its Affiliates and associates are particularly sensitive to public statements about Sky and/or the Websites, their contractual relationships and product plans, and improper or ill-timed statements are likely to have a detrimental effect on the business of Sky and its associates and may contravene applicable law. Consequently, the Advertiser and the Agency (if any) shall not, and shall ensure that any person acting on its behalf does not, make any public announcement in respect of this Agreement or the relationship between the parties without the prior written consent of Sky including any pre-announcement in respect of any Campaign on a Website. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing prohibition includes public announcements by any person acting on behalf of the Advertiser and the Agency (if any) and any communication, which they know, will or is likely to be made public. Any breach of this clause 14.2 by the Advertiser or the Agency (if any) will be deemed to be a breach of confidentiality undertaking as set out in clause 14.1.

15. ANTI-FINANCIAL CRIME

15.1 The Client represents and warrants that it shall not and that none of its subsidiaries, shareholders, directors, officers, employees, contractors, sub-contractors, agents or other representatives shall breach or cause Sky to breach any anti-financial crime laws to which either party is subject to including but not limited to the UK Bribery Act 2010, U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act 1977, Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, Criminal Finances Act 2017, any sanctions or export controls regime enforced by the United Kingdom, European Union or United States, financial crime offences under the Italian 231 Decree or German Penal Code, and all updates, amendments and/or implementing measures thereto (together, the "**Anti-Financial Crime Laws**"). Without prejudice to Clause 13 (Term and Renewal), if the Client breaches this Clause 15 or continued performance of the Agreement will cause a breach of any Anti-Financial Crime Laws then:

15.1.1 the Client shall fully cooperate with Sky in investigating and if possible, remedying the breach;

15.1.2 Sky may terminate this Agreement immediately on written notice to the Client without liability to the Client; and

15.1.3 the Client shall fully indemnify Sky against all liabilities suffered or incurred by it arising out of or in connection with a breach of this Clause 15.

16. ANTI-PIRACY

16.1 The Client shall at all times maintain technical measures and safeguards to ensure a level of security appropriate to prevent the placement of any advertising or sponsorship on Pirate Sites. In the event that advertising or sponsorship placed by the Client appears on Pirate

Sites or sites which are reasonably suspected to be Pirate Sites, Client shall take all reasonable steps to:

- 16.1.1 notify Sky of the placement of such advertising or sponsorship;
- 16.1.2 procure its immediate removal;
- 16.1.3 investigate the cause; and
- 16.1.4 prevent any recurrence.

17. ENVIRONMENT

17.1 The Client acknowledges and understands the following:

- 17.1.1 Sky's target of going net zero carbon by 2030;
- 17.1.2 the Sky Environmental Policy; and
- 17.1.3 the UK Government's commitment to bring greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050 pursuant to the Climate Change Act 2008 (2050 Amendment) Order 2019,

accordingly, the Client agrees to work with Sky as reasonably requested (such as providing reports on its greenhouse gas emissions) in order to help Sky meet its net zero target.

18. MISCELLANEOUS

- 18.1 Sky may (at its discretion) update the terms and conditions in this Agreement. Sky's practice is to give two (2) weeks' notice, but reserves the right to give shorter notice. Unless otherwise agreed, the terms and conditions applicable shall be those that are posted online at the time of the Booking.
- 18.2 Subject to Clause 18.1, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all other prior understandings, commitments, agreements and (unless made fraudulently) representations, whether written or oral, between the parties. Further, the Advertiser and the Agency (if any) acknowledges and agrees that it has not relied upon any representation or otherwise of Sky when entering into this Agreement.
- 18.3 No waiver of any breach of this Agreement is effective unless in writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement.
- 18.4 There shall survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement any term of this Agreement which in order to give effect to its provision needs to survive the expiry or termination.
- 18.5 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

Schedule 1

Data Protection Agreement

This data protection agreement (the “**DPA**”) sets out the data protection obligations of the Client as well as Sky UK Limited (“**Sky**”) (each, a “**Party**” and, together, the “**Parties**”) to the extent that they are party to Sky’s “**Digital Standard Terms and Conditions**”, as updated from time to time. The DPA consists of this front-end and the Annex.

1. Definitions and interpretation

1.1 This DPA is governed by and incorporated into Sky’s Digital Standard Terms and Conditions.

1.2 In this DPA, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(a) “**Applicable Data Protection Law**” means the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679), and (b) Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003, as well as, for each of (a) and (b) above, any national implementing laws, regulations and secondary legislation, as amended or updated from time to time. In the event, any such laws are repealed or replaced, the successor legislation to such repealed or replaced law(s) shall be deemed to constitute Applicable Data Protection Law; and

(b) “**Relevant Personal Data**” has the meaning given to that term in the Annex.

1.3 Terms not otherwise defined in this DPA shall have the same meaning as in the Digital Standard Terms and Conditions.

1.4 The following terms “controller”, “data subject”, “personal data”, “personal data breach”, “process” and “processing”, “supervisory authority”, and “processor” shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them under Applicable Data Protection Law. Where any such term is not defined in Applicable Data Protection Law, it shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the General Data Protection Regulation (EU/2016/679).

1.5 In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between this DPA and the remainder of the Digital Standard Terms and Conditions, this DPA shall govern to the extent required to resolve such conflict or inconsistency, unless a provision of the Digital Standard Terms and Conditions explicitly overrides any provision of the DPA by specific reference to such provision(s).

2. Data protection obligations

2.1 Sky may, from time to time and at its own discretion, make available to the Client on a controller-to-controller basis the Relevant Personal Data for the purpose(s) described in the Annex.

2.2 The Client shall:

(a) provide to the data subject(s) to whom the Relevant Personal Data relate appropriate information as to how the Client will process the Relevant Personal Data as required by Applicable Data Protection Law, unless such data subject(s) has/have already been provided such information;

(b) process the Relevant Personal Data solely for the purpose(s) set out in the Annex and retain the Relevant Personal Data only for the duration set out in the Annex or, if shorter, such period as is necessary to achieve such purpose(s) and, for the avoidance of doubt, the Client shall neither:

(i) process the Relevant Personal Data for a different purpose to the purpose(s) set out in the Annex; nor

(ii) further process (as such term is interpreted in accordance with Applicable Data Protection Law) the Relevant Personal Data, even if the purpose of such further processing would be compatible or deemed compatible with the purpose(s) stated in the Annex; and

even if such processing for a different purpose and/or such further processing would comply with Applicable Data Protection Law;

- (c) always subject to the terms of this DPA (including, for the avoidance of doubt, clause 2.2(b)), if the Client makes available any Relevant Personal Data to any third party (including any processor), ensure that the Client and such third party comply with all Applicable Data Protection Law and are bound by terms not less onerous than those set out in this DPA and the Client acknowledges that Sky does not act as controller in this context;
 - (d) suitably train those of its personnel who may have access to the Relevant Personal Data to ensure compliance with any Applicable Data Protection Law;
 - (e) having regard to the state of technological development and to the cost of implementing any measures, provide a level of security for the Relevant Personal Data (including appropriate technical and organisational measures) appropriate to:
 - (i) the harm that might result from unauthorised or unlawful processing, or the accidental loss, destruction or damage, of any Relevant Personal; and
 - (ii) the nature of the Relevant Personal Data;
 - (f) if it suffers a personal data breach, make all notifications to its supervisory authority and to the data subject(s) to whom the Relevant Personal Data relate as required by Applicable Data Protection Law and inform the Sky accordingly (providing reasonable details) without undue delay;
 - (g) if it becomes aware of any inaccuracy in the Relevant Personal Data, as soon as reasonably possible correct such inaccuracy and inform Sky accordingly;
 - (h) as soon as reasonably possible, provide to Sky a copy of all notices it receives from its supervisory authority or any data subject to whom the Relevant Personal Data relate which concern the processing of the Relevant Personal Data (including any notice from a data subject exercising any of their rights under Applicable Data Protection Law relating to the Relevant Personal Data) and, in the event Sky considers that it is required to respond or take any other action in respect of such notice, the Client shall, at no additional cost, provide Sky with such assistance and cooperation as may Sky may require within the timescales specified by Sky; and
 - (i) upon the expiry of the period for which it processes the Relevant Personal Data as set out in the Annex, promptly delete the Relevant Personal Data and, for the avoidance of doubt, the Client shall not anonymise the Relevant Personal Data instead of or in addition to deleting it; and
 - (j) always comply with Applicable Data Protection Law.
- 2.3 The Client shall allow for and reasonably collaborate with (both at the Client's cost) Sky, an auditor mandated by Sky and/or the supervisory authority concerned carrying out desk-based audits, on-site audits and/or inspections of the Client, any of its sub-contractors and/or any of the facilities and IT systems used to process the Relevant personal Data from time to time (including before Sky shares the Relevant Personal Data with the Client) to verify the Client's compliance with its obligations under this DPA and Applicable Data Protection Law.

3. **Liability**

3.1 Nothing in this DPA shall limit or exclude either Party's liability for:

- (a) any liability which any Party may have for death or personal injury, to the extent such death or personal injury was caused by its negligence, or the negligence of a Party's employees, agents or subcontractors (as applicable);
- (b) any liability which a Party may have for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
- (c) any liability to the extent any such limitation or exclusion of liability would be in contravention of applicable law.

3.2 Subject to clause 3.1:

- (a) Sky shall have no liability to the Client if the Relevant Personal Data Sky shares with the Client are inaccurate or incomplete; and
- (b) Sky's maximum aggregate liability in respect of any losses or damages suffered or incurred by the Client arising out of or in relation to any proceedings, claim or action that concern the subject matter of this DPA and that result from any breach of contract, tort (including negligence and misrepresentation) or statute, shall be limited in accordance with Clause 11.4 of the Digital Standard Terms and Conditions; and
- (c) the Client indemnifies Sky against any losses or damages suffered or incurred by Sky arising out of or in relation to any proceedings, claim or action that concern the subject matter of this DPA and that result from any breach of contract, tort (including negligence and misrepresentation) or statute (including Applicable Data Protection Law).

4. **Term and Termination**

4.1 The following clauses of this DPA shall survive the termination of the Digital Standard Terms and Conditions indefinitely: 1; 2.2(i); 2.2(j);and 2.3.

Annex

Purpose(s) for which the Client will process the Relevant Personal Data:	<p>For the purpose of serving targeted advertising on all of Sky's online inventory (and not for the benefit of any other third party), advertising analytics for reporting purposes only (including reporting for fraud prevention and brand safety purposes), provided all analytics and reporting is of data in an aggregated form.</p> <p>The Client may include aggregated, non-user identified data obtained via any of the Client cookies in the Client's aggregate network reporting statistics generated via the Client's web server(s), provided that such aggregated reporting shall be used solely for the Client's purposes relating to the Client's continued development of the Client's business, and provided further that the Client shall not disclose any such data to any third party in a way that would identify Sky or a Sky user to such third party.</p>
Period/duration of such processing (if shorter than the term of the DPA)	For so long as the Client is a party to the Digital Standard Terms & Conditions for the relevant Campaign.
Types of personal data (the " Relevant Personal Data ")	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IP address • Cookie information • Device ID • User agent
Categories of data subjects to whom the Relevant Personal Data relate	Users of Sky online sites, apps and platforms and Sky media partner online sites, apps and platforms.